BY ALDS. HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PÉREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Georgella Carter, who passed from this life on May 5, 2018.

WHEREAS,

GEORGELLA CARTER

passed from this life on May 5, 2018, and services were held for family and friends on May 12, 2018 at the Christian Faith Fellowship Church, 8605 W. Good Hope Rd.; and

WHEREAS, Georgella Carter was born in Marion, Arkansas on October 17, 1948 to George and Lula Harris, and was the eldest of 12 children; and

WHEREAS, Georgella Carter founded Carter Creations in 1983 out of her home with the support of her husband, Josh, and they moved the business to its current location on 1727 W. Hampton in 1993, and touched the lives of hundreds of people in the community through the beautiful floral arrangements she created for weddings, funerals and many other special occasions; and

WHEREAS, Georgella Carter touched the lives of countless people with her kindness and compassion, and she was well known throughout Milwaukee for her caring spirit and uplifting words of encouragement to all people who crossed paths with her, and she will forever be missed; and

WHEREAS, Georgella Carter was preceded in death by her father, George W. Harris and three brothers, Charles E. Harris, Governor Harris, and Luther Harris; and

WHEREAS, Georgella Carter leaves to cherish her memory her mother, five sisters, three brothers, husband of 48 years, three sons, two grandchildren, seven sisters-in-law and a host of nieces, nephews, cousins and friends whom she loved dearly; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Georgella Carter, recognizes his lasting impact on the community and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Georgella Carter.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Jim Bohl, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 30, 2018.